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EN: USER GUIDE 

Thank you for choosing our product. We believe that you will enjoy using it. Before using the product, please 

read the user manual carefully, especially the instructions for safe use. Please keep the user manual for future 

reference when using the product. 

 

The set includes:  

- Neon LED, user guide (series: BASIC [fig. 1], PLEXI [2], ART [6], WOOD FRAME [7], WOOD STAND [8], 

LIGHT BOX), 

- Neon LED, Base with battery slot, cable, user guide (NEON ON A STAND (pic. 4]), 

- Neon LED, remote control, user guide (RGB [fig. 3]), 

- Neon LED, chamois leather cloth, user guide (MIRROR [fig. 5]). 

 

Safety of use: 

• LED diodes are not replaceable – any unauthorized modification of the device may result in electric shock. 

• Product is not a toy and should not be used by children without supervision.. 

• Disconnect the device from power source before any rearrangement. 

• Check that device is not damaged before connecting to the mains. 

• Do not repair the damaged product by yourself. Faulty repair may be dangerous for your health or life. 

• Remember to place the product in a place that will not crush or cut any element. 

• Disconnect the power before leaving the house. 

• The product is intended for indoor use. Do not mount the device outdoors. 

• The device is not a toy. Keep the device out of reach of children. The device should not be operated by people 

(including children) with limited physical or mental predispositions, as well as by people who have no 

experience in operating electronic equipment. They can use it only under the supervision of people responsible 

for their safety. 

 

Epilepsy Attack Warning! A very small percentage of the human population suffers from 
epilepsy, where a seizure can be triggered by certain visual images, including flashing lights. If 
you notice any disturbing symptoms such as blackouts, distorted vision, eye or face twitching, 

shaking hands or legs, disorientation or momentary loss of consciousness, discontinue use of the product 
and consult a doctor. Parents should monitor their children while using the device to see if they notice any 
of these symptoms or ask them about such experiences. This is important because epileptic seizures are 
more common in teenagers than in adults. 

 

Assembly instructions (NEON ON A STAND, WOOD STAND series): 

Slide the neon LED into the base, following the shape of the Neon tip and the hole in the base. Connect the 

power cable to the base and to a power source or use 3AA batteries (not included). 

 

Power supply 

The device is powered by: 

1. USB-A plug (PLEXI, ART, MIRROR, RGB, LIGHT BOX series) 

2. USB-A plug or AA batteries: 



- 2xAA batteries (WOOD STAND), 

- 3xAA batteries (BASIC, NEON ON A STAND and WOOD FRAME). 

It is recommended to connect the device to a power supply with minimum parameters of 5V⎓2A. 

 

WARNING! Remove batteries from device if powered by USB port! If batteries are installed in the 

device and the device is powered by USB, the device and batteries may be damaged! 

 

When powered by batteries, there may be a difference in the brightness of the light due to the 

lower voltage. It is not recommended to use NiMH batteries due to the lower voltage (3x1.2V=3.6V). 

When powered by 1.2V NiMH batteries, the device may not work properly. 

 

Switch on/off is located on:  

- Cable (WOOD FRAME, WOOD STAND, BASIC, PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX series), 

- Neon LED Stand (NEON ON A STAND) 

- Battery case (BASIC*, WOOD FRAME*, WOOD STAND*) 

*These series have switches in two places. 

 

Brightness adjustment (PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX series): 

The switch contains two additional buttons: “+” to increase brightness, “-“ to decrease brightness.  

 

Neon RGB work modes 

Using the remote control included in the set, you can turn it on/off remotely, set the timer or enable the mode 

of synchronizing patterns with music. Neon RGB has a built-in control button in the USB plug, with which you 

can set many additional interesting light patterns. 

 

Remote control functions: 

1 / 2 - Increase and decrease the speed of the light pattern 

3 / 4 - On / Off 

5 - Single static color 

6 / 7 - Mix of static colors 

8 - Mix patterns 

9 / 10 - Smooth transition of single colors 

11 / 12 - Meteor mode left/right 

13 - Rainbow 

14 - Stacking blocks 

15 / 16 - Race mode left/right 

17 / 18 - Mode intensity adjustment 

19 / 20 - Timer 30/60 minutes 

21 / 22 / 23 / 24 - Music synchronization (different patterns) 

 

Troubleshooting: 

The device does not 
turn on. 

Press the switch button on the cable and/or slide the switch on the battery case. 
Make sure the plug is connected to the power supply.  
If battery powered: check if the batteries are installed correctly. 
You may need to replace the batteries. 

The light blinks. Check if the power source is at least 5V⎓1A (recommended 5V⎓2A). 
A power supply with a lower output current may not be sufficient to power the 
device. 

 

Maintenance and cleaning 

Keep the device out of the reach of children. Avoid very high temperatures; they may shorten the life of the 

device's electronic components or melt plastic parts. Use only a dry and soft cloth to clean the device. Do not 

use agents with a high concentration of acid or alkali. 



 

Remember, the mirror surface is very delicate. For cleaning, use only the included chamois cloth and 

a gentle cleaning fluid (e.g. alcohol-free monitor or window cleaning fluid). 

 

Proper disposal of used equipment 
The device is marked with the symbol of a crossed-out waste container in accordance with European 

Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment (Waste Electrical and Electronic 

Equipment – WEEE). Products marked with this symbol should not be disposed of with household 

waste after their period of use. Users are obliged to dispose of waste electrical and electronic 

equipment by delivering it to a designated point where such hazardous waste is recycled. Collecting these 

types of waste in designated areas and properly recycling them contributes to the protection of natural 

resources. Proper recycling of used electrical and electronic equipment has a positive impact on human health 

and the environment. For information on where and how to safely dispose of used electrical and electronic 

equipment in an environmentally friendly manner, the user should contact the local authorities, a waste 

collection point, or the point of sale where the equipment was purchased. 

 

Proper disposal of used battery 
In accordance with EU Directive 2023/1542 on batteries and waste batteries, this product is marked 

with the symbol of a crossed-out waste bin. The symbol means that the batteries used in this 

product should not be disposed of with normal household waste but should be handled in 

accordance with the directive and local regulations. Batteries must not be thrown away with unsorted 

municipal waste. Users of batteries must use the available collection network for their return, recycling, and 

disposal. In the EU, the collection and recycling of batteries are subject to separate procedures. To learn more 

about local battery recycling procedures, users should contact the municipal office, a waste management 

institution, or a landfill. 

 

Declaration of Conformity with European Union Directives 
TelForceOne S.A. hereby declares that the product is compliant with the basic requirements and 
other provisions of the Directives of the so-called the "new approach" of the European Union. 
 

 

CZ: UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA 

Děkujeme, že jste si vybrali náš produkt. Věříme, že jej budete rádi používat. Před použitím výrobku si prosím 

pečlivě přečtěte uživatelskou příručku, zejména pokyny pro bezpečné použití. Uschovejte si uživatelskou 

příručku pro budoucí použití při používání produktu. 

 

Sada obsahuje: 

- Neon LED, uživatelská příručka (série: BASIC [Obr. 1], PLEXI [2], ART [6], WOOD FRAME [7], WOOD STAND [8], 

LIGHT BOX), 

- Neon LED, Základna se slotem pro baterii, kabel, uživatelská příručka (NEON ON A STAND [Obr. 4]), 

- Neon LED, dálkové ovládání, uživatelská příručka (RGB [Obr. 3]), 

- Neon LED, hadřík z jelenice, uživatelská příručka (MIRROR [Obr. 5]). 

 

Bezpečnost použití: 

• LED diody nejsou vyměnitelné – jakákoliv neoprávněná úprava zařízení může vést k úrazu elektrickým 

proudem. 

• Výrobek není hračka a děti by jej neměly používat bez dozoru. 

• Před jakoukoli změnou uspořádání odpojte zařízení od zdroje napájení. 

• Před připojením k síti zkontrolujte, zda není zařízení poškozeno. 

• Poškozený výrobek sami neopravujte. Vadné opravy mohou být nebezpečné pro vaše zdraví nebo život. 

• Nezapomeňte umístit výrobek na místo, které nebude rozdrtit nebo pořezat žádný prvek. 

• Před odchodem z domu odpojte napájení. 

• Výrobek je určen pro vnitřní použití. Neinstalujte zařízení venku. 



• Zařízení není hračka. Udržujte zařízení mimo dosah dětí. Zařízení by neměly obsluhovat osoby (včetně dětí) s 

omezenými fyzickými nebo duševními dispozicemi a také osoby, které nemají zkušenosti s obsluhou 

elektronických zařízení. Mohou jej používat pouze pod dohledem osob odpovědných za jejich bezpečnost. 

 

 

Varování před epilepsií! Velmi malé procento lidské populace trpí epilepsií, kdy záchvat může 
vyvolat určité vizuální obrazy, včetně blikajících světel. Pokud zaznamenáte jakékoli rušivé 
příznaky, jako je ztráta vědomí, zkreslené vidění, škubání očí nebo obličeje, třes rukou nebo 
nohou, dezorientace nebo chvilková ztráta vědomí, přestaňte výrobek používat a poraďte se s 

lékařem. Rodiče by měli své děti při používání zařízení sledovat, aby zjistili, zda nezaznamenají některý z 
těchto příznaků, nebo se jich na takové zážitky zeptat. To je důležité, protože epileptické záchvaty jsou 
častější u dospívajících než u dospělých. 

 

Montážní návod (série NEON ON A STAND, WOOD STAND): 

Zasuňte neonovou LED do základny podle tvaru neonové špičky a otvoru v základně. Připojte napájecí kabel k 

základně a ke zdroji napájení nebo použijte 3 AA baterie (nejsou součástí balení). 

 

Napájení 

Zařízení je napájeno: 

1. USB-A konektor (série PLEXI, ART, MIRROR, RGB, LIGHT BOX) 

2. Zástrčka USB-A nebo baterie AA: 

  - 2xAA baterie (WOOD STAND), 

  - 3xAA baterie (BASIC, NEON ON A STAND, WOOD FRAME). 

Zařízení je doporučeno připojit ke zdroji s minimálními parametry 5V⎓2A. 

 

POZOR! Vyjměte baterie z vašeho zařízení, pokud je napájeno přes USB! Pokud jsou v zařízení 

nainstalovány baterie a zařízení je napájeno přes USB, může dojít k poškození zařízení a baterií! 

 

Při napájení z baterií může být rozdíl v jasu světla kvůli nižšímu napětí. Nedoporučuje se používat 

NiMH baterie z důvodu nižšího napětí (3x1,2V=3,6V). Při napájení 1,2V NiMH bateriemi nemusí 

zařízení fungovat správně. 

 

Zapnutí/vypnutí se nachází na: 

- kabelu (série WOOD FRAME, WOOD STAND, BASIC, PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX), 

- LED neonovém stojanu (NEON ON A STAND) 

- pouzdro baterie (BASIC*, WOOD FRAME*, WOOD STAND*) 

*Tyto řady mají přepínače na dvou místech. 

 

Nastavení jasu (série PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX): 

Přepínač obsahuje dvě další tlačítka: „+“ pro zvýšení jasu, „-“ pro snížení jasu. 

 

Neon RGB - ovládání provozního režimu 

Pomocí dálkového ovladače, který je součástí sady, jej můžete na dálku zapnout/vypnout, nastavit časovač 

nebo povolit režim synchronizace patternů s hudbou. Neon RGB má vestavěné ovládací tlačítko v USB 

konektoru, pomocí kterého můžete nastavit mnoho dalších zajímavých světelných vzorů. 

 



Funkce dálkového ovládání: 

1 / 2 - Zvyšte a snižte rychlost světelného vzoru 

3 / 4 - Zapnuto / Vypnuto 

5 - Jedna statická barva 

6 / 7 - Mix statických barev 

8 - Mix vzorů 

9/10 - Hladký přechod jednotlivých barev 

11 / 12 - Režim Meteor vlevo/vpravo 

13 - Duha 

14 - Stohovací bloky 

15 / 16 - Závodní režim vlevo/vpravo 

17 / 18 - Nastavení intenzity režimu 

19 / 20 - Časovač 30/60 minut 

21/22/23/24 - Synchronizace hudby (různé vzory) 

 

Odstraňování problémů: 

Zařízení se nezapne. Stiskněte tlačítko napájení na kabelu a/nebo posuňte vypínač na pouzdru baterie. 
Ujistěte se, že je zástrčka připojena ke zdroji napájení. 
Při napájení z baterie: zkontrolujte, zda jsou baterie správně nainstalovány. 
Možná budete muset vyměnit baterie. 

Světlo bliká. Zkontrolujte, zda je zdroj napájení alespoň 5V⎓1A (doporučeno 5V⎓2A). 
Napájecí zdroj s nižším výstupním proudem nemusí být dostatečný k napájení 
zařízení. 

 

Údržba a čištění 

Udržujte zařízení mimo dosah dětí. Vyhněte se velmi vysokým teplotám; mohou zkrátit životnost elektronických 

součástí zařízení nebo roztavit plastové části. K čištění zařízení používejte pouze suchý a měkký hadřík. 

Nepoužívejte prostředky s vysokou koncentrací kyselin nebo zásad. 

 

Pamatujte, že zrcadlový povrch je velmi jemný. K čištění používejte pouze přibalenou jelenici a 

jemnou čisticí kapalinu (například kapalinu na čištění monitorů nebo oken bez obsahu alkoholu). 

 

Správná likvidace použitého vybavení 
Zařízení je označeno symbolem přeškrtnuté nádoby na odpad v souladu s evropskou směrnicí 
2012/19/EU o odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment - WEEE). Výrobky označené tímto symbolem by neměly být po uplynutí doby používání 
likvidovány s domovním odpadem. Uživatelé jsou povinni likvidovat odpadní elektrické a elektronické 

zařízení odevzdáním na určené místo, kde se tento nebezpečný odpad recykluje. Sběr těchto druhů odpadů na 
vyhrazených místech a jejich řádná recyklace přispívá k ochraně přírodních zdrojů. Správná recyklace použitých 
elektrických a elektronických zařízení má pozitivní dopad na lidské zdraví a životní prostředí. Pro informace o 
tom, kde a jak bezpečně ekologicky zlikvidovat použité elektrické a elektronické zařízení, by se měl uživatel 
obrátit na místní úřady, na sběrné místo odpadu nebo na prodejní místo, kde bylo zařízení zakoupeno. 
 
Správná likvidace použité baterie 

V souladu se směrnicí EU 2023/1542 o bateriích a použitých bateriích je tento výrobek označen 
symbolem přeškrtnutého odpadkového koše. Symbol znamená, že baterie použité v tomto produktu 
by neměly být likvidovány s běžným domovním odpadem, ale mělo by se s nimi zacházet v souladu 
se směrnicí a místními předpisy. Baterie se nesmí vyhazovat do netříděného komunálního odpadu. 

Uživatelé baterií musí pro jejich vrácení, recyklaci a likvidaci využít dostupnou sběrnou síť. V EU podléhá sběr a 
recyklace baterií samostatným postupům. Chcete-li se dozvědět více o místních postupech recyklace baterií, 
měli by uživatelé kontaktovat obecní úřad, instituci pro nakládání s odpady nebo skládku. 
 
Prohlášení o shodě se směrnicemi Evropské unie 



TelForceOne S.A. tímto prohlašuje, že produkt je ve shodě se základními požadavky a dalšími 
ustanoveními Směrnic tzv. „nového přístupu“ Evropské unie. 
 

 
DE: BENUTZERHANDBUCH 

 
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt entschieden haben. Wir glauben, dass Sie Freude daran haben 

werden. Bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden, lesen Sie bitte sorgfältig die Bedienungsanleitung, insbesondere die 

Hinweise zur sicheren Verwendung. Bitte bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen 

bei der Verwendung des Produkts auf. 

 

Das Set beinhaltet: 

- Neon-LED, Bedienungsanleitung (Serien: BASIC [Abb. 1], PLEXI [2], ART [6], WOOD FRAME [7], WOOD STAND 

[8], LIGHT BOX), 

- Neon-LED, Sockel mit Batteriefach, Kabel, Benutzerhandbuch (NEON ON A STAND [Abb. 4]), 

- Neon-LED, Fernbedienung, Benutzerhandbuch (RGB [Abb. 3]), 

- Neon-LED, Fensterledertuch, Benutzerhandbuch (MIRROR [Abb. 5]). 

 

Nutzungssicherheit: 

• LED-Dioden sind nicht austauschbar – jede unbefugte Veränderung des Geräts kann zu einem Stromschlag 

führen. 

• Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug und sollte nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht verwendet werden. 

• Trennen Sie das Gerät vor jeder Umstellung von der Stromquelle. 

• Prüfen Sie vor dem Anschließen an das Stromnetz, dass das Gerät keine Beschädigungen aufweist. 

• Reparieren Sie das beschädigte Produkt nicht selbst. Durch fehlerhafte Reparaturen können Gefahren für Ihre 

Gesundheit oder Ihr Leben entstehen. 

• Denken Sie daran, das Produkt an einem Ort zu platzieren, an dem keine Elemente zerdrückt oder 

zerschnitten werden. 

• Trennen Sie den Strom, bevor Sie das Haus verlassen. 

• Das Produkt ist für den Gebrauch im Innenbereich vorgesehen. Montieren Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien. 

• Das Gerät ist kein Spielzeug. Bewahren Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Das Gerät 

darf nicht von Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit eingeschränkter körperlicher oder geistiger Veranlagung 

sowie von Personen bedient werden, die keine Erfahrung in der Bedienung elektronischer Geräte haben. Sie 

dürfen es nur unter Aufsicht von Personen benutzen, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich sind. 

 

Warnung vor epileptischen Anfällen! Ein sehr kleiner Prozentsatz der Menschheit leidet unter 
Epilepsie. Dabei kann ein Anfall durch bestimmte visuelle Bilder, darunter auch blinkende 
Lichter, ausgelöst werden. Sollten Sie beunruhigende Symptome wie Ohnmachtsanfälle, 
Sehstörungen, Augen- oder Gesichtszucken, Zittern der Hände oder Beine, Orientierungslosigkeit 

oder vorübergehende Bewusstlosigkeit bemerken, beenden Sie die Anwendung des Produkts und suchen Sie 
einen Arzt auf. Eltern sollten ihre Kinder während der Nutzung des Geräts beobachten, um festzustellen, ob 
sie eines dieser Symptome bemerken, oder sie nach solchen Erfahrungen fragen. Dies ist wichtig, da 
epileptische Anfälle bei Teenagern häufiger auftreten als bei Erwachsenen. 

 

Montageanleitung (Serie NEON ON A STAND, WOOD STAND): 

Schieben Sie die Neon-LED in die Basis und folgen Sie dabei der Form der Neonspitze und dem Loch in der 

Basis. Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an die Basis und an eine Stromquelle an oder verwenden Sie 3AA-Batterien 

(nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten). 

 

Stromversorgung 

Die Stromversorgung des Geräts erfolgt über: 

1. USB-A-Stecker (Serien PLEXI, ART, MIRROR, RGB, LIGHT BOX) 

2. USB-A Stecker oder AA Batterien: 

- 2xAA-Batterien (WOOD STAND), 



- 3xAA-Batterien (BASIC, NEON ON A STAND und WOOD FRAME). 

Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät an eine Stromversorgung mit Mindestparametern von 5 V ⎓ 2 A anzuschließen. 

 

WARNUNG! Entfernen Sie die Batterien aus Ihrem Gerät, wenn es über USB mit Strom versorgt wird! 

Wenn im Gerät Batterien eingesetzt sind und das Gerät über USB mit Strom versorgt wird, können 

Gerät und Batterien beschädigt werden! 

 

Bei Batteriebetrieb kann es, auf Grund der geringeren Spannung, zu Unterschieden in der Helligkeit 

des Lichtes kommen. Aufgrund der geringeren Spannung (3x1,2V=3,6V) wird die Verwendung von 

NiMH-Akkus nicht empfohlen. Bei der Stromversorgung über 1,2-V-NiMH-Batterien funktioniert das Gerät 

möglicherweise nicht ordnungsgemäß. 

 

Der Ein-/Ausschalter befindet sich an: 

- Kabel (Serien WOOD FRAME, WOOD STAND, BASIC, PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX), 

- LED-Neon-Ständer (NEON ON A STAND) 

- Batteriefach (BASIC*, WOOD FRAME*, WOOD STAND*) 

*Diese Serien haben Schalter an zwei Stellen. 

 

Helligkeitseinstellung (Serien PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX): 

Der Schalter enthält zwei zusätzliche Tasten: „+“ zum Erhöhen der Helligkeit, „-“ zum Verringern der Helligkeit. 

 

Neon RGB – Betriebsmodussteuerung 

Mit der im Set enthaltenen Fernbedienung können Sie es aus der Ferne ein-/ausschalten, den Timer einstellen 

oder den Modus zum Synchronisieren von Mustern mit Musik aktivieren. Neon RGB hat eine integrierte 

Steuertaste im USB-Stecker, mit der Sie viele zusätzliche interessante Lichtmuster einstellen können. 

 

Fernbedienungsfunktionen: 

1 / 2 - Geschwindigkeit des Lichtmusters erhöhen und verringern 

3 / 4 - Ein / Aus 

5 - Einzelne statische Farbe 

6 / 7 - Mischung statischer Farben 

8 - Muster mischen 

9 / 10 - Sanfter Übergang einzelner Farben 

11 / 12 - Meteormodus links/rechts 

13 - Regenbogen 

14 - Blöcke stapeln 

15 / 16 - Rennmodus links/rechts 

17 / 18 - Modusintensitätsanpassung 

19 / 20 - Timer 30/60 Minuten 

21 / 22 / 23 / 24 - Musiksynchronisation (verschiedene Muster) 

 

Fehlerbehebung: 

Das Gerät lässt sich 
nicht einschalten. 

Drücken Sie den Einschaltknopf am Kabel und/oder schieben Sie den Schalter am 
Batteriefach. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stecker an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist. 
Bei Batteriebetrieb: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Batterien richtig eingelegt sind. 
Möglicherweise müssen Sie die Batterien austauschen. 

Das Licht blinkt. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Stromquelle mindestens 5V⎓1A (empfohlen 5V⎓2A) hat. 
Ein Netzteil mit einem geringeren Ausgangsstrom reicht möglicherweise nicht aus, 
um das Gerät mit Strom zu versorgen. 

 

Wartung und Reinigung 



Bewahren Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Vermeiden Sie sehr hohe Temperaturen; 

diese können die Lebensdauer der elektronischen Komponenten des Geräts verkürzen oder Kunststoffteile zum 

Schmelzen bringen. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Geräts nur ein trockenes und weiches Tuch. Verwenden 

Sie keine Mittel mit einer hohen Konzentration an Säure oder Lauge. 

 

Denken Sie daran, dass die Spiegeloberfläche sehr empfindlich ist. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen nur 

das mitgelieferte Fensterleder und eine sanfte Reinigungsflüssigkeit (z. B. alkoholfreie Monitor- oder 

Glasreiniger). 

 

Fachgerechte Entsorgung gebrauchter Geräte 
Das Gerät ist gemäß der europäischen Richtlinie 2012/19/EU über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte 
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment – WEEE) mit einem durchgestrichenen Mülltonnensymbol 
gekennzeichnet. Mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnete Produkte dürfen am Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer 
weder entsorgt noch mit dem anderen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Der Benutzer ist verpflichtet, 

Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte zu entsorgen, indem er sie an einer dafür vorgesehenen Stelle abgibt, wo 
dieser gefährliche Abfall recycelt wird. Das Sammeln dieser Art von Abfällen an getrennten Orten und ein 
ordnungsgemäßer Verwertungsprozess tragen zum Schutz der natürlichen Ressourcen bei. Das 
ordnungsgemäße Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten wirkt sich positiv auf die menschliche 
Gesundheit und die Umwelt aus. Für Informationen darüber, wo und wie Sie elektrische und elektronische 
Altgeräte umweltgerecht entsorgen können, wenden Sie sich bitte an die zuständige örtliche Behörde, die 
Abfallsammelstelle oder die Verkaufsstelle, bei der Sie das Gerät gekauft haben. 
 
Richtige Entsorgung gebrauchter Batterien 

Gemäß der EU-Richtlinie 2023/1542 über Batterien und Altbatterien ist dieses Produkt mit dem 
Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne gekennzeichnet. Das Symbol bedeutet, dass die in diesem 
Produkt verwendeten Batterien nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgt, sondern gemäß der Richtlinie 
und den örtlichen Vorschriften behandelt werden sollten. Batterien dürfen nicht im unsortierten 

Siedlungsabfall entsorgt werden. Batterienutzer müssen für diese Artikel das verfügbare Sammelnetz nutzen, 
das deren Rückgabe, Recycling und Entsorgung ermöglicht. Innerhalb der EU unterliegen die Sammlung und das 
Recycling von Batterien gesonderten Verfahren. Um mehr über bestehende Batterierecyclingverfahren in Ihrer 
Region zu erfahren, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre Stadtverwaltung, Abfallentsorgungsbehörde oder Deponie. 
 
Erklärung zur Einhaltung der Richtlinien der Europäischen Union 

Hiermit erklärt TelForceOne S.A., dass das Produkt den grundlegenden Anforderungen und 
anderen Bestimmungen der sogenannten Richtlinien entspricht. „neuer Ansatz“ der 
Europäischen Union. 

 

ES: GUÍA DEL USUARIO 

Gracias por elegir nuestro producto. Creemos que disfrutará usándolo. Antes de utilizar el producto, lea 

atentamente el manual del usuario, especialmente las instrucciones para un uso seguro. Conserve el manual 

del usuario para futuras consultas cuando utilice el producto. 

 

El conjunto incluye: 

- LED Neón, manual de usuario (series: BASIC [Figura 1], PLEXI [2], ART [6], WOOD FRAME [7], WOOD STAND 

[8],  LIGHT BOX), 

- LED Neón, base con ranura para batería, cable, guía de usuario (NEON ON A STAND [Figura 4]), 

- LED Neón, control remoto, guía de usuario (RGB [Figura 3]), 

- LED Neón, tela de gamuza, guía de usuario (MIRROR [Figura 5]). 

 

Seguridad de uso: 

• Los diodos LED no son reemplazables: cualquier modificación no autorizada del dispositivo puede provocar 

una descarga eléctrica. 

• El producto no es un juguete y no debe ser utilizado por niños sin supervisión. 

• Desconecte el dispositivo de la fuente de alimentación antes de realizar cualquier reorganización. 

• Compruebe que el dispositivo no esté dañado antes de conectarlo a la red eléctrica. 



• No repare usted mismo el producto dañado. Las reparaciones defectuosas pueden ser peligrosas para su 

salud o su vida. 

• Recuerde colocar el producto en un lugar donde no se aplaste ni corte ningún elemento. 

• Desconecte la electricidad antes de salir de casa. 

• El producto está destinado para uso en interiores. No monte el dispositivo al aire libre. 

• El dispositivo no es un juguete. Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños. El dispositivo no debe 

ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con predisposiciones físicas o mentales limitadas, así como por 

personas que no tengan experiencia en el manejo de equipos electrónicos. Sólo podrán utilizarlo bajo la 

supervisión de personas responsables de su seguridad. 

 

¡Advertencia de ataque de epilepsia! Un porcentaje muy pequeño de la población humana 
sufre de epilepsia, en la que ciertas imágenes visuales, incluidas luces parpadeantes, pueden 
provocar convulsiones. Si nota cualquier síntoma perturbador como desmayos, visión 

distorsionada, espasmos en los ojos o la cara, temblores en las manos o las piernas, desorientación o 
pérdida momentánea del conocimiento, suspenda el uso del producto y consulte a un médico. Los padres 
deben supervisar a sus hijos mientras utilizan el dispositivo para ver si notan alguno de estos síntomas o 
preguntarles sobre dichas experiencias. Esto es importante porque las convulsiones epilépticas son más 
comunes en adolescentes que en adultos. 

 

Instrucciones de montaje (Serie NEON ON A STAND, WOOD STAND): 

Deslice el LED de neón en la base, siguiendo la forma de la punta de neón y el orificio en la base. Conecte el 

cable de alimentación a la base y a una fuente de alimentación o utilice 3 pilas AA (no incluidas). 

 

Fuente de alimentación 

El dispositivo está alimentado por: 

1. Conector USB-A (series PLEXI, ART, MIRROR, RGB, LIGHT BOX) 

2. Enchufe USB-A o pilas AA: 

- 2 pilas AA (WOOD STAN), 

- 3 pilas AA (BASIC, NEON ON A STAND and WOOD FRAME). 

Se recomienda conectar el dispositivo a una fuente de alimentación con parámetros mínimos de 5V⎓2A. 

 

¡ADVERTENCIA! ¡Retire las baterías de su dispositivo si se alimenta a través de USB! Si hay baterías 

instaladas en el dispositivo y este se alimenta a través de USB, ¡el dispositivo y las baterías podrían 

dañarse! 

 

Cuando funciona con baterías, puede haber una diferencia en el brillo de la luz debido al menor 

voltaje. No se recomienda utilizar baterías NiMH debido a su menor voltaje (3x1,2 V = 3,6 V). Cuando 

se alimenta con baterías NiMH de 1,2 V, es posible que el dispositivo no funcione correctamente. 

 

El interruptor de encendido/apagado se encuentra en: 

- el cable (series WOOD FRAME, WOOD STAND, BASIC, PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX), 

- el soporte de neón LED (NEON ON A STAND) 

- la caja de la batería (BASIC*, WOOD FRAME*, WOOD STAND*) 

*Estas series tienen interruptores en dos lugares. 

 

Ajuste de brillo (series PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX): 

El interruptor contiene dos botones adicionales: “+” para aumentar el brillo, “-“ para disminuir el brillo. 

 

Neón RGB: control del modo de funcionamiento 

Usando el control remoto incluido en el conjunto, puede encenderlo/apagarlo de forma remota, configurar el 

temporizador o habilitar el modo de sincronización de patrones con música. Neon RGB tiene un botón de 

control incorporado en el conector USB, con el que puede configurar muchos patrones de luz interesantes 

adicionales. 



 

Funciones del control remoto: 

1 / 2 - Aumentar y disminuir la velocidad del patrón de luz 

3 / 4 - Encendido / Apagado 

5 - Un solo color estático 

6 / 7 - Mezcla de colores estáticos 

8 - Mezcla de patrones 

9 / 10 - Transición suave de colores individuales 

11 / 12 - Modo meteorito izquierda/derecha 

13 - Arcoíris 

14 - Bloques apilables 

15 / 16 - Modo carrera izquierda/derecha 

17 / 18 - Ajuste de intensidad del modo 

19 / 20 - Temporizador 30/60 minutos 

21 / 22 / 23 / 24 - Sincronización de música (diferentes patrones) 

 

Solución de problemas: 

El dispositivo no se 
enciende. 

Presione el botón de encendido en el cable y/o deslice el interruptor en la carcasa 
de la batería. 
Asegúrese de que el enchufe esté conectado a la fuente de alimentación. 
Si funciona con pilas: verifique si las pilas están instaladas correctamente. 
Es posible que deba reemplazar las pilas. 

La luz parpadea. Comprueba que la fuente de alimentación sea de al menos 5 V⎓1 A (recomendado 
5 V⎓2 A). 
Una fuente de alimentación con una corriente de salida inferior puede no ser 
suficiente para alimentar el dispositivo. 

 

Mantenimiento y limpieza 

Mantén el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños. Evita las temperaturas muy altas, ya que pueden acortar la 

vida útil de los componentes electrónicos del dispositivo o derretir las piezas de plástico. Utiliza únicamente un 

paño seco y suave para limpiar el dispositivo. No utilices agentes con una alta concentración de ácido o álcali. 

 

Recuerda que la superficie del espejo es muy delicada. Para limpiarlo, utiliza únicamente el paño de 

gamuza incluido y un líquido limpiador suave (por ejemplo, líquido limpiador para monitores o de 

ventanas sin alcohol). 

 

Eliminación correcta de equipos usados 
El dispositivo está marcado con un símbolo de contenedor de basura tachado, de acuerdo con la 
Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment - WEEE). Los productos marcados con este símbolo no deben desecharse ni 
eliminarse con otros residuos domésticos al final de su vida útil. El usuario está obligado a eliminar los 

residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos entregándolos en un punto designado donde se reciclan dichos 
residuos peligrosos. La recogida de este tipo de residuos en lugares separados y un adecuado proceso de 
recuperación contribuyen a la protección de los recursos naturales. El correcto reciclaje de residuos de 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos tiene un impacto beneficioso para la salud humana y el medio ambiente. 
Para obtener información sobre dónde y cómo deshacerse de los residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos 
de una manera ambientalmente segura, comuníquese con la autoridad local correspondiente, el punto de 
recolección de residuos o el punto de venta donde compró el equipo. 
 
Eliminación correcta de baterías usadas 

De acuerdo con la Directiva de la UE 2023/1542 sobre pilas y pilas de desecho, este producto está 
marcado con el símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado. El símbolo significa que las baterías 
utilizadas en este producto no deben desecharse con la basura doméstica normal, sino tratarse de 
acuerdo con la directiva y las regulaciones locales. Las baterías no deben desecharse como residuos 

municipales no clasificados. Los usuarios de baterías deberán utilizar la red de recogida disponible para estos 



artículos, que permite su devolución, reciclaje y eliminación. Dentro de la UE, la recogida y el reciclaje de pilas 
están sujetos a procedimientos separados. Para obtener más información sobre los procedimientos de reciclaje 
de baterías existentes en su área, comuníquese con la oficina de su ciudad, la agencia de gestión de residuos o 
el vertedero. 
 
Declaración de cumplimiento de directivas de la Unión Europea 

TelForceOne S.A. declara por la presente que el producto cumple con los requisitos básicos y 
demás disposiciones de las denominadas Directivas. "nuevo enfoque" de la Unión Europea. 
 

FR: MANUEL D'UTILISATION 
Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Nous pensons que vous apprécierez son utilisation. Avant d'utiliser le 

produit, veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation, en particulier les instructions pour une utilisation en 

toute sécurité. Veuillez conserver le manuel d'utilisation pour référence ultérieure lors de l'utilisation du 

produit. 

 

L'ensemble comprend : 

- Néon LED, mode d'emploi (séries : BASIC [Fig. 1], PLEXI [2], ART [6], WOOD FRAME [7], WOOD STAND [8], 

LIGHT BOX), 

- Néon LED, Base avec emplacement pour piles, câble, guide d'utilisation (NEON ON A STAND [Fig. 4]), 

- Néon LED, télécommande, mode d'emploi (RGB [Fig. 3]), 

- Néon LED, tissu en peau de chamois, mode d'emploi (MIRROR [Fig. 5]). 

 

Sécurité d'utilisation : 

• Les diodes LED ne sont pas remplaçables – toute modification non autorisée de l’appareil peut entraîner un 

choc électrique. 

• Le produit n'est pas un jouet et ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants sans surveillance. 

• Débranchez l’appareil de la source d’alimentation avant toute réorganisation. 

• Vérifiez que l’appareil n’est pas endommagé avant de le brancher au secteur. 

• Ne réparez pas vous-même le produit endommagé. Des réparations défectueuses peuvent être dangereuses 

pour votre santé ou votre vie. 

• N'oubliez pas de placer le produit dans un endroit qui n'écrasera ni ne coupera aucun élément. 

• Débranchez l’alimentation électrique avant de quitter la maison. 

• Le produit est destiné à une utilisation en intérieur. Ne montez pas l’appareil à l’extérieur. 

• L'appareil n'est pas un jouet. Gardez l’appareil hors de portée des enfants. L'appareil ne doit pas être utilisé 

par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des prédispositions physiques ou mentales limitées, ainsi que 

par des personnes n'ayant aucune expérience dans l'utilisation d'équipements électroniques. Ils ne peuvent 

l’utiliser que sous la surveillance de personnes responsables de leur sécurité. 

 

Attention crise d'épilepsie ! Un très petit pourcentage de la population humaine souffre 
d’épilepsie, une crise pouvant être déclenchée par certaines images visuelles, notamment des 
lumières clignotantes. Si vous remarquez des symptômes dérangeants tels que des 

évanouissements, une vision déformée, des tremblements des yeux ou du visage, des tremblements des 
mains ou des jambes, une désorientation ou une perte de conscience momentanée, cessez d'utiliser le 
produit et consultez un médecin. Les parents doivent surveiller leurs enfants lorsqu’ils utilisent l’appareil 
pour voir s’ils remarquent l’un de ces symptômes ou leur poser des questions sur de telles expériences. Ceci 
est important car les crises d’épilepsie sont plus fréquentes chez les adolescents que chez les adultes. 

 

Instructions de montage (série NEON ON A STAND, WOOD STAND) : 

Faites glisser la LED néon dans la base, en suivant la forme de la pointe du néon et le trou de la base. Connectez 

le câble d'alimentation à la base et à une source d'alimentation ou utilisez 3 piles AA (non incluses). 

 

Alimentation électrique 

L'appareil est alimenté par : 

1. Prise USB-A (séries PLEXI, ART, MIRROR, RGB, LIGHT BOX) 



2. Prise USB-A ou piles AA : 

- 2 piles AA (WOOD STAND), 

- 3 piles AA (BASIC, NEON ON A STAND et WOOD FRAME). 

Il est recommandé de connecter l'appareil à une alimentation avec des paramètres minimum de 5V⎓2A. 

 

AVERTISSEMENT! Retirez les piles de votre appareil s’il est alimenté via USB ! Si des piles sont 

installées dans l’appareil et que celui-ci est alimenté via USB, l’appareil et les piles peuvent être 

endommagés ! 

 

Lorsqu'il est alimenté par des piles, il peut y avoir une différence dans la luminosité de la lumière en 

raison de la tension plus faible. Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser des batteries NiMH en raison de la 

tension inférieure (3x1,2V=3,6V). Lorsqu'il est alimenté par des piles NiMH de 1,2 V, l'appareil peut ne pas 

fonctionner correctement. 

 

L'interrupteur marche/arrêt se trouve sur : 

- le câble (séries WOOD FRAME, WOOD STAND, BASIC, PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX), 

- le Stand Néon LED (NEON ON A STAND) 

- le boîtier de la batterie (BASIC*, WOOD FRAME*, WOOD STAND*) 

*Ces séries ont des interrupteurs à deux endroits. 

 

Réglage de la luminosité (séries PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX) : 

L'interrupteur contient deux boutons supplémentaires : « + » pour augmenter la luminosité, « - » pour 

diminuer la luminosité. 

 

Néon RGB - contrôle du mode de fonctionnement 

À l'aide de la télécommande incluse dans l'ensemble, vous pouvez l'allumer/l'éteindre à distance, régler la 

minuterie ou activer le mode de synchronisation des motifs avec la musique. Neon RGB dispose d'un bouton 

de commande intégré dans la prise USB, avec lequel vous pouvez définir de nombreux motifs lumineux 

intéressants supplémentaires. 

 

Fonctions de la télécommande : 

1 / 2 - Augmenter et diminuer la vitesse du motif lumineux 

3 / 4 - Marche / Arrêt 

5 - Couleur statique unique 

6 / 7 - Mélange de couleurs statiques 

8 - Mélange de motifs 

9 / 10 - Transition en douceur de couleurs uniques 

11 / 12 - Mode météore gauche/droite 

13 - Arc-en-ciel 

14 - Empiler des blocs 

15 / 16 - Mode course gauche/droite 

17 / 18 - Réglage de l'intensité du mode 

19 / 20 - Minuterie 30/60 minutes 

21 / 22 / 23 / 24 - Synchronisation de la musique (différents motifs) 

 

Dépannage : 

L'appareil ne s'allume 
pas. 

Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation du câble et/ou faites glisser l'interrupteur 
sur le boîtier de la batterie. 
Assurez-vous que la prise est connectée à l'alimentation électrique. 
Si alimenté par piles : vérifiez si les piles sont correctement installées. 
Vous devrez peut-être remplacer les piles. 

La lumière clignote. 
 

Vérifiez que la source d'alimentation est d'au moins 5 V⎓1 A (5 V⎓2 A 
recommandés). 



Une alimentation avec un courant de sortie inférieur peut ne pas être suffisante 
pour alimenter l'appareil. 

 

Entretien et nettoyage 

Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants. Évitez les températures très élevées ; elles peuvent réduire la 

durée de vie des composants électroniques de l'appareil ou faire fondre les pièces en plastique. Utilisez 

uniquement un chiffon sec et doux pour nettoyer l'appareil. N'utilisez pas d'agents à forte concentration 

d'acide ou d'alcali. 

 

N'oubliez pas que la surface du miroir est très délicate. Pour le nettoyage, utilisez uniquement la 

peau de chamois fournie et un liquide de nettoyage doux (par exemple, un liquide de nettoyage 

pour écran ou pour vitres sans alcool). 

 

Élimination appropriée du matériel usagé 
L'appareil porte le symbole d'une poubelle barrée conformément à la directive européenne 
2012/19/UE relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment - DEEE). Les produits marqués de ce symbole ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 
ordures ménagères après leur période d'utilisation. Les utilisateurs sont tenus d'éliminer les déchets 

d'équipements électriques et électroniques en les livrant à un point désigné où ces déchets dangereux sont 
recyclés. Collecter ces types de déchets dans des zones désignées et les recycler correctement contribue à la 
protection des ressources naturelles. Un recyclage approprié des équipements électriques et électroniques 
usagés a un impact positif sur la santé humaine et l'environnement. Pour savoir où et comment éliminer en 
toute sécurité les équipements électriques et électroniques usagés dans le respect de l'environnement, 
l'utilisateur doit contacter les autorités locales, un point de collecte des déchets ou le point de vente où 
l'équipement a été acheté. 
 
Élimination appropriée de la batterie usagée 

 Conformément à la directive européenne 2023/1542 relative aux piles et aux piles usagées, ce 
produit porte le symbole d'une poubelle barrée. Le symbole signifie que les piles utilisées dans ce 
produit ne doivent pas être jetées avec les déchets ménagers normaux mais doivent être 
manipulées conformément à la directive et aux réglementations locales. Les piles ne doivent pas 

être jetées avec les déchets municipaux non triés. Les utilisateurs de piles doivent utiliser le réseau de collecte 
disponible pour leur restitution, leur recyclage et leur élimination. Dans l'UE, la collecte et le recyclage des piles 
sont soumis à des procédures distinctes. Pour en savoir plus sur les procédures locales de recyclage des piles, 
les utilisateurs doivent contacter le bureau municipal, une institution de gestion des déchets ou une décharge. 
 
Déclaration de conformité aux directives de l'Union européenne 

TelForceOne S.A. déclare par la présente que le produit est conforme aux exigences 
fondamentales et aux autres dispositions des directives dites de la « nouvelle approche » de 
l'Union européenne. 

 

PL: INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWNIKA 
Dziękujemy za wybranie naszego produktu. Jesteśmy przekonani, że korzystanie z niego sprawi Państwu 

przyjemność. Przed użyciem produktu należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcję obsługi, zwłaszcza wskazówki 

dotyczące bezpiecznego stosowania. Prosimy zachować instrukcję obsługi na przyszłość, gdy będziesz korzystać 

z produktu. 

 

Zestaw zawiera: 

- Neon LED, instrukcja obsługi (seria: BASIC [Rys. 1], PLEXI [2], ART [6], WOOD FRAME [7], WOOD STAND [8], 

LIGHT BOX), 

- Neon LED, podstawa z gniazdem na baterię, kabel, instrukcja obsługi (NEON ON A STAND [Rys. 4]), 

- Neon LED, pilot, instrukcja obsługi (RGB [Rys. 3]), 

- Neon LED, ściereczka ze irchy, instrukcja obsługi (MIRROR [Rys. 5]). 

 

Bezpieczeństwo użytkowania: 



• Diody LED są niewymienialne – zmiany w konstrukcji urządzenia mogą grozić porażeniem prądem. 

• Produkt nie jest zabawką i nie powinien być używany przez dzieci bez nadzoru. 

• Przed każdą zmianą ustawień należy odłączyć urządzenie od źródła zasilania. 

• Przed każdym podłączeniem do źródła zasilania przejrzyj produkt w celu wykrycia uszkodzenia. 

• Nie naprawiaj uszkodzonego produktu samodzielnie. Niewłaściwie wykonana naprawa może stanowić 

zagrożenie dla zdrowia lub życia. 

• Pamiętaj, aby umieścić produkt w miejscu, w którym żaden element nie zostanie zmiażdżony lub przecięty. 

• Przed wyjściem z domu należy odłączyć zasilanie. 

• Produkt przeznaczony jest do stosowania wewnątrz pomieszczeń. Nie montuj urządzenia na zewnątrz. 

• Urządzenie nie jest zabawką. Przechowywać urządzenie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Urządzenia nie 

powinny obsługiwać osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych predyspozycjach fizycznych lub psychicznych, a także 

osoby niemające doświadczenia w obsłudze sprzętu elektronicznego. Mogą z niego korzystać wyłącznie pod 

nadzorem osób odpowiadających za ich bezpieczeństwo. 

 

Ostrzeżenie przed atakiem padaczki! Na padaczkę cierpi bardzo niewielki odsetek populacji 
ludzkiej. Napady mogą być wywołane przez pewne obrazy wizualne, w tym migające światła. Jeśli 
zaobserwujesz jakiekolwiek niepokojące objawy, takie jak omdlenia, zniekształcone widzenie, 

drżenie oczu lub twarzy, drżenie rąk lub nóg, dezorientację lub chwilową utratę przytomności, wyłącz 
urządzenie i skonsultuj się z lekarzem. Rodzice powinni obserwować swoje dzieci podczas korzystania z 
urządzenia, aby sprawdzić, czy zauważą u nich którykolwiek z tych objawów, lub zapytać je o takie 
doświadczenia. Jest to istotne, ponieważ napady padaczkowe występują częściej u nastolatków niż u 
dorosłych. 

 

Instrukcja montażu (seria NEON ON A STAND, WOOD STAND): 

Wsuń Neon LED do podstawy, kierując się kształtem końcówki neonu i otworu w podstawie. Podłącz kabel 

zasilający do podstawy i źródła zasilania lub użyj 3 baterii AA (brak w zestawie). 

 

Źródło zasilania 

Urządzenie zasilane jest przez: 

1. Wtyczka USB-A (seria PLEXI, ART, MIRROR, RGB, LIGHT BOX) 

2. Wtyczka USB-A lub baterie AA: 

- 2 baterie AA (WOOD STAND), 

- 3 baterie AA (BASIC, NEON ON A STAND oraz WOOD FRAME). 

Zaleca się podłączenie urządzenia do źródła zasilania o parametrach minimalnych 5V⎓2A. 

 

UWAGA!  Wyjmij baterie z urządzenia jeśli jest ono zasilane przez wtyczkę USB! 

Jeśli baterie są zamontowane w urządzeniu i urządzenie jest zasilane przez USB, urządzenie oraz 

baterie mogą ulec uszkodzeniu! 

 

Przy zasilaniu bateriami może wystąpić różnica w jasności światła ze względu na niższe napięcie. Nie 

zaleca się stosowania akumulatorów NiMH ze względu na ich niższe napięcie (3x1,2V=3,6V). 

Urządzenie może nie działać prawidłowo, jeśli jest zasilane bateriami NiMH 1,2 V. 

 

Włącznik ON/OFF znajduje się na: 

- Kablu (seria WOOD FRAME, WOOD STAND, BASIC, PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX), 

- Podstawce Neonu LED (NEON ON A STAND) 

- Obudowie baterii (BASIC*, WOOD FRAME*, WOOD STAND*) 

*Te serie mają przełączniki w dwóch miejscach. 

 

Regulacja jasności (seria PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX): 

Przełącznik zawiera dwa dodatkowe przyciski: „+” do zwiększania jasności, „-“ do zmniejszania jasności. 

 

Neony RGB – sterowanie trybami pracy 



Za pomocą pilota dołączonego do zestawu możesz zdalnie włączać/wyłączać, ustawiać timer lub włączać tryb 

synchronizacji wzorów z muzyką. Neon RGB ma wbudowany przycisk sterujący we wtyczce USB, za pomocą 

którego możesz ustawić wiele dodatkowych ciekawych wzorów świetlnych. 

 

Funkcje pilota RGB: 

1 / 2 - Zwiększanie i zmniejszanie prędkości wzoru świetlnego 

3 / 4 - Włączanie / wyłączanie 

5 - Pojedynczy statyczny kolor 

6 / 7 - Mieszanie statycznych kolorów 

8 - Mix wzorów 

9 / 10 - Płynne przejście pojedynczych kolorów 

11 / 12 - Tryb meteorytowy w lewo/w prawo 

13 - Tęcza 

14 - Układanie klocków 

15 / 16 - Tryb wyścigowy w lewo/w prawo 

17 / 18 - Regulacja intensywności trybu 

19 / 20 - Timer 30/60 minut 

21 / 22 / 23 / 24 - Synchronizacja muzyki (różne wzory) 

 

Rozwiązywanie problemów: 

Urządzenie się nie 
włącza. 

Naciśnij przycisk włącznika na kablu i/lub przesuń włącznik na obudowie 
bateryjnej. 
Upewnij się, że wtyczka jest podłączona do zasilania. 
Jeśli urządzenie jest zasilane za pomocą baterii: sprawdź, czy baterie są 
prawidłowo zainstalowane. 
Może być konieczna wymiana baterii. 

Światło miga. 
 

Sprawdź, czy źródło zasilania ma co najmniej 5 V⎓1 A (zalecane 5 V⎓2 A). 
Zasilacz o niższym prądzie wyjściowym może nie być wystarczający do zasilania 
urządzenia. 

 

Konserwacja i czyszczenie 

Urządzenie należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Unikaj bardzo wysokich temperatur; 

mogą one skrócić żywotność podzespołów elektronicznych urządzenia lub stopić plastikowe części. Do 

czyszczenia urządzenia należy używać wyłącznie suchej i miękkiej ściereczki. Nie należy używać środków o 

wysokim stężeniu kwasowym lub zasadowym. 

 

Pamiętaj, że powierzchnia lustra jest bardzo delikatna! Do czyszczenia należy używać wyłącznie 

dołączonej ściereczki z irchy i delikatnego płynu czyszczącego (np. płynu do czyszczenia monitorów 

lub okien bez dodatku alkoholu). 

 

Prawidłowa utylizacja zużytego sprzętu 

 Urządzenie oznaczone jest symbolem przekreślonego kontenera na śmieci, zgodnie z Dyrektywą 

Europejską 2012/19/UE o zużytym sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym (Waste Electrical and 

Electronic Equipment – WEEE). Produktów oznaczonych tym symbolem po upływie okresu 

użytkowania nie należy utylizować lub wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego. 

Użytkownik ma obowiązek pozbywać się zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, dostarczając go do 

wyznaczonego punktu, w którym takie niebezpieczne odpady poddawane są procesowi recyklingu. 

Gromadzenie tego typu odpadów w wydzielonych miejscach oraz właściwy proces ich odzyskiwania 

przyczyniają się do ochrony zasobów naturalnych. Prawidłowy recykling zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i 

elektronicznego ma korzystny wpływ na zdrowie i otoczenie człowieka. W celu uzyskania informacji na temat 

miejsca i sposobu bezpiecznego dla środowiska pozbycia się zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego 

użytkownik powinien skontaktować się z odpowiednim organem władz lokalnych, z punktem zbiórki odpadów 

lub z punktem sprzedaży, w którym kupił sprzęt. 



 

Prawidłowa utylizacja zużytej baterii 
Zgodnie z dyrektywą UE 2023/1542 w sprawie baterii i zużytych baterii, produkt ten jest oznaczony 
symbolem przekreślonego kosza na śmieci. Symbol oznacza, że zastosowane w tym produkcie 
baterie nie powinny być wyrzucane razem z normalnymi odpadami z gospodarstw domowych, lecz 
traktowane zgodnie z dyrektywą i miejscowymi przepisami. Nie wolno wyrzucać baterii razem z 

niesortowanymi odpadami komunalnymi. Użytkownicy baterii muszą korzystać z dostępnej sieci odbioru tych 
elementów, która umożliwia ich zwrot, recykling oraz utylizację. Na terenie UE zbiórka i recykling baterii i 
podlega osobnym procedurom. Aby dowiedzieć się więcej o istniejących w okolicy procedurach recyklingu 
baterii należy skontaktować się z urzędem miasta, instytucją ds. gospodarki odpadami lub wysypiskiem. 
 
Deklaracja zgodności z dyrektywami Unii Europejskiej 

Niniejszym TelForceOne S.A. oświadcza, że produkt jest zgodny z podstawowymi            

wymaganiami i pozostałymi postanowieniami Dyrektyw tzw. „nowego podejścia” Unii 

Europejskiej. 

 

UA: ІНСТРУКЦІЯ КОРИСТУВАЧА 
Дякуємо, що вибрали наш продукт. Ми віримо, що вам сподобається його використання. Перед 

використанням виробу уважно прочитайте посібник користувача, особливо інструкції щодо безпечного 

використання. Будь ласка, збережіть посібник користувача для подальшого використання продукту. 

 

У набір входить: 

- LED неон, інструкція користувача (серія: BASIC [рис. 1], PLEXI [2], ART [6], WOOD FRAME [7], WOOD 

STAND [8], LIGHT BOX), 

- LED неон, основа з гніздом для батарейки, кабель, інструкція користувача (NEON ON A STAND [рис. 4]), 

- LED неон, пульт дистанційного керування, інструкція користувача (RGB [рис. 3]), 

- LED неон, тканина із замшової шкіри, інструкція користувача (MIRROR [рис. 5]). 

 

Безпека використання: 

• Світлодіоди заміні не підлягають – будь-яка несанкціонована модифікація пристрою може призвести 

до ураження електричним струмом. 

• Продукт не є іграшкою і не повинен використовуватися дітьми без нагляду. 

• Від'єднайте пристрій від джерела живлення перед будь-яким перевстановленням. 

• Перед підключенням до мережі переконайтеся, що пристрій не пошкоджено. 

• Не ремонтуйте пошкоджений виріб самостійно. Неякісний ремонт може бути небезпечним для вашого 

здоров'я або життя. 

• Не забувайте розташовувати виріб у місці, яке не розчавить і не поріже жодного елемента. 

• Відключіть живлення перед тим, як вийти з дому. 

• Виріб призначений для використання всередині приміщень. Не встановлюйте пристрій на відкритому 

повітрі. 

• Пристрій не є іграшкою. Тримайте пристрій у недоступному для дітей місці. Пристроєм не повинні 

користуватися люди (включаючи дітей) з обмеженими фізичними чи розумовими здібностями, а також 

особи, які не мають досвіду роботи з електронним обладнанням. Користуватися ним можна лише під 

наглядом осіб, відповідальних за їх безпеку. 

 

Попередження про напад епілепсії! Дуже невеликий відсоток населення страждає на 
епілепсію, де напад може бути спровокований певними візуальними образами, зокрема 
миготливими вогнями. Якщо ви помітили будь які тривожні симптоми, такі як затьмарення 

свідомості, спотворення зору, посмикування очей або обличчя, тремтіння рук або ніг, дезорієнтація 
або миттєва втрата свідомості, припиніть використання продукту та зверніться до лікаря. Батьки 
повинні спостерігати за своїми дітьми під час використання пристрою, щоб побачити, чи не помічають 
вони якісь із цих симптомів, або запитати їх про такий досвід. Це важливо, оскільки епілептичні напади 
частіше зустрічаються у підлітків, ніж у дорослих. 

 



Інструкція зі складання (серія NEON ON A STAND, WOOD STAND): 

Вставте світлодіодний неон в основу, дотримуючись форми неонового наконечника та отвору в основі. 

Підключіть кабель живлення до основи та до джерела живлення або використовуйте 3 батареї АА (не 

входять у комплект). 

 

Блок живлення 

Пристрій працює від: 

1. Штекер USB-A (серія PLEXI, ART, MIRROR, RGB та LIGHT BOX) 

2. Штекер USB-A або батарейки типу АА: 

- 2xAA батарейки (WOOD STAND), 

- 3хАА батарейки (BASIC, NEON ON A STAND та WOOD). 

Рекомендується підключати пристрій до джерела живлення з мінімальними параметрами 5V⎓2A. 

 

УВАГА! Вийміть батареї з пристрою, якщо він живиться через USB! Якщо в пристрої встановлені 

батареї, а пристрій живиться через USB, пристрій і батареї можуть бути пошкоджені! 

 

При живленні від батарей можлива різниця в яскравості світла через нижчу напругу. Не 

рекомендується використовувати NiMH батареї через нижчу напругу (3x1,2V=3,6V). При 

живленні від NiMH батарей 1,2 В пристрій може не працювати належним чином. 

 

Перемикач увімкнення/вимкнення розташований на: 

- кабелі (серія WOOD FRAME, WOOD STAND, BASIC, PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX), 

- світлодіодній неоновій підставці (NEON ON A STAND) 

- Корпус акумулятора (BASIC*, WOOD FRAME*, WOOD STAND*) 

*Ці серії мають перемикачі в двох місцях. 

 

Регулювання яскравості (серія PLEXI, MIRROR, ART, LIGHT BOX): 

Перемикач містить дві додаткові кнопки: «+» для збільшення яскравості, «-» для зменшення яскравості. 

 

Опис керування режимом серії RGB 

За допомогою пульта дистанційного керування, що входить в комплект, ви можете дистанційно 

вмикати/вимикати його, виставляти таймер або активувати режим синхронізації шаблонів з музикою. 

Neon RGB має вбудовану кнопку керування в USB-штекер, за допомогою якої можна встановити багато 

додаткових цікавих світлових візерунків. 

 

Функції дистанційного керування: 

1/2 - Збільшення та зменшення швидкості світлового 

малюнка 

3 / 4 - Увімкнути / Вимкнути 

5 - один статичний колір 

6/7 - Суміш статичних кольорів 

8 - Змішайте візерунки 

9 / 10 - Плавний перехід окремих кольорів 

11 / 12 - режим «Метеор» ліворуч/праворуч 

13 - Веселка 

14 - Укладання блоків 

15 / 16 - Режим гонки вліво/вправо 

17 / 18 - Регулювання інтенсивності режиму 

19 / 20 - Таймер 30/60 хвилин 

21 / 22 / 23 / 24 - Синхронізація музики (різні шаблони) 

 

Усунення несправностей: 



Прилад не 
включається. 
 

Натисніть кнопку живлення на кабелі та/або посуньте перемикач на корпусі 
батареї. 
Переконайтеся, що вилка підключена до джерела живлення. 
Якщо батарея живиться: перевірте, чи правильно встановлено батареї. 
Можливо, вам доведеться замінити батареї. 

Світло блимає. 
 

Перевірте, чи має джерело живлення принаймні 5 В⎓1 А (рекомендовано 5 
В⎓2 А). Джерело живлення з нижчим вихідним струмом може бути 
недостатнім для живлення пристрою. 

 

Технічне обслуговування та очищення 

Тримайте пристрій у недоступному для дітей місці. Уникайте дуже високих температур; вони можуть 

скоротити термін служби електронних компонентів пристрою або розплавити пластикові частини. Для 

очищення пристрою використовуйте лише суху та м’яку тканину. Не використовуйте засоби з високою 

концентрацією кислоти або лугу. 

 

Пам'ятайте, що дзеркальна поверхня дуже ніжна! Для чищення використовуйте лише тканину 

із замші, яка входить у комплект, і м’яку миючу рідину (наприклад, безспиртовий монітор або 

засіб для миття вікон). 

 

 

 

EN: Product packaging can be recycled according to local regulations. 

CZ: Obal produktu lze recyklovat v souladu s místními předpisy. 
DE: Die Produktverpackung kann gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften recycelt werden. 
ES: El embalaje del producto se puede reciclar de acuerdo con las normativas locales. 
FR: L'emballage du produit peut être recyclé conformément aux réglementations locales. 
PL: Opakowanie produktu można poddać recyklingowi zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. 

UA: Упаковка продукту може бути перероблена відповідно до місцевих норм. 

 

 
 

 

EN: Symbol for corrugated cardboard (packaging material) 

CZ: Symbol pro vlnitou lepenku (obalový materiál) 
DE: Symbol für Wellpappe (Verpackungsmaterial) 

ES: Símbolo del cartón ondulado (material de embalaje) 

FR: Symbole pour le carton ondulé (matériau d'emballage) 

PL: Symbol oznaczający tekturę falistą (materiał opakowania) 

UA: Символ для гофрованого картону (пакувальний матеріал) 

 

 

Producer/Výrobce/Produzent/Productor/Producteur/Producent/Продюсер: 

Telforceone S.A. 

ul. Krakowska 119 

50-428 Wrocław  

Poland/Polsko/Polen/Polonia/Pologne/Polska/Польща 

Email: kontakt@foreverlight.eu 

Tel: (+48) 71 327 20 00 

mailto:kontakt@foreverlight.eu


Made in China/Vyrobeno v Číně/In China hergestellt/Hecho en china/Fabriqué en Chine/Wyprodukowano w 

Chinach/Зроблено в Китаї 

 

BASIC, PLEXI, ART, WOOD FRAME, WOOD STAND, LIGHT BOX: 

 

 

 

ON A STAND: 

 
 

 

RGB, MIRROR: 

 
 

  
 


